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Results, August 2002 North
American QSO Party—SSB

Bruce Horn, WA7BNM
bhorn@hornucopia.com

Proving that he can win in both the
winter and summer North American
QSO Parties, N6MJ led all single-op
contestants with 240,555 points. K4WX
and N6NF rounded out the top three
places by also recording more than 1000
QSOs each. K5WA and N6ED operat-
ing K6NA and K4AB took the next three
places with only 2k points separating
fourth through sixth places. K0UK took
seventh, while frequent top-tenner,
W5AO operated W5TM for eighth place.
N0AV followed closely in ninth, while
N4BP took tenth without making any
QSOs on 160 or 80 meters.

The multi-two category was an all-
Texas battle for the first three places.
The W5NN crew took first, while W5KFT
edged K5TR by less than 800 points for
second. While the scores weren’t close
to the January results, this was one of
the most hotly contested multi-two cat-
egories in NAQP history.

In the team competition, the Tennes-
see Contest Group #1 team, with two
top-ten single ops, comfortably beat the
Southern California Contest Club #1
team, which also had two top-ten single
ops. The Northern California Contest
Club #1 team squeaked into third place

Single Op Top Ten Breakdowns
Call Score QSOs Mults 160 80 40 20 15 10 Team
N6MJ 240,555 1185 203 7/5 78/36 183/48 534/56 362/48 21/10 SCCC #1
(at W6KP)
K4WX 229,369 1057 217 50/20 187/44 300/51 277/48 219/41 24/13 TCG #1
N6NF 192,648 1047 184 12/6 67/27 305/52 236/47 424/50 3/2
K5WA 175,536 828 212 37/16 55/26 226/47 312/55 142/46 56/22
K6NA 173,922 861 202 28/13 102/40 158/44 284/53 280/47 9/5 SCCC #1
(N6ED)
K4AB 173,524 923 188 21/15 105/36 359/49 330/49 98/30 10/9 SSSC #1
K0UK 170,667 903 189 22/12 124/39 132/42 494/51 120/41 11//4 GMCC:

Horsethief Pass
W5TM 163,280 785 208 62/29 144/42 156/44 319/51 48/23 56/19 TCG #1
 (W5AO)
N0AV 162,384 816 199 81/32 125/37 252/48 284/51 68/27 6/4 SMC #1
N4BP 156,420 948 165 0/0 0/0 169/43 604/59 139/41 36/22 FCG #1

Multi-Two Breakdowns
Call Score QSOs Mults 160 80 40 20 15 10
W5NN 363,771 1497 243 71/25 165/38 315/50 606/59 275/48 65/23
W5KFT 338,499 1393 243 47/21 108/37 326/53 494/59 347/50 71/23
K5TR 337,716 1431 236 37/18 124/37 210/46 683/60 305/50 72/25

Team Scores
1. TCG  #1
K4WX 229,369
W5TM 163,280
NA1QP 114,224
NY4T 90,374
K4RO 52,800
Total 650,047

2. SCCC #1
N6MJ 240,555
K6NA 173,922
W6TK 108,914
K6AM 5,928
Total 529,319

3. NCCC Team #1
K5RC 134,435
K6IF 117,593
AE6Y 89,782
NT6K 55,428
K6LRN 15,343
Total 412,581

4. SSSC #1 (K4AB,  W4ATL,  AA4LR,  K4CU) ...................................................................... 412,290
5. SMC #1 (N0AV,  K9NR,  KX9DX,  WA1UJU) ..................................................................... 404,796
6. FCG Team #1 (N4BP, NF4A) .............................................................................................. 295,438
7. SSSC #2 (K7SV, KU8E, N4CW) ......................................................................................... 260,403
8. GMCC: Horsethief Pass (K0UK, WW1M, K0GAS, W0ETT/M, NZ4DX) .......................... 252,104
9. NCCC Team #2 (AD6TF, N6ZFO, K6RIM, K6ENT, N2ALE) ............................................. 245,395
10.TCG #2 (NA4K, K4BEV, K9JLS, K4BP) ............................................................................. 204,439

11.Minnesota Wireless (N0AT, KT0R) ..................................................................................... 195,822
12.SMC #5 (K9PW, KA0GGI, K0JPL, KM9M) ........................................................................ 190,904
13.SMC #2 (W9IU, WA9IRV, W9RE, N9RV) ........................................................................... 185,414
14.TDXS (K5XR, KG5U) ........................................................................................................... 157,520
15.SCCC #2 (N6WIN, N6TW, N6ZZ, N6AA) ........................................................................... 154,297
16.GMCC: Lizard Head Pass (AB0MV, KI0II, W0TM) ............................................................ 148,162
17.NCCC Team #3 (W6ISO, K6TA, ND2T, W6ZZZ, N6EM) ..................................................... 89,915
18.SMC Lafayette (N9KT, K9WX, N9LF, K9EFP) ..................................................................... 88,856
19.Kentucky Contest Group (N4GN, W4DHE) .......................................................................... 75,479
20.FCG Team #4 (K5KG, W4ZW, K4LOG) ................................................................................ 68,588

21.SMC #4 (K9MI, N9MSG) ....................................................................................................... 66,024
22.TCG #3 (KB4KA, WN4M, KE4KMG) .................................................................................... 65,793
23.FCG Team #3 (WC4E, KB4N) ............................................................................................... 58,204
24.SMC #3 (K9IJ, W9GIG, N9GUN) .......................................................................................... 36,763
25.FCG Team #2 (W4SAA, NA4CW, N2NL) ............................................................................. 35,128
26.SSSC #3 (W4NTI, WB4SQ, WB6BWZ) ................................................................................ 34,400
27.MRRC #2 (K8MR, K8KHZ) .................................................................................................... 24,773
28.TCG #4 (AF4QB, N5NW, WA4JA, KE4OAR/0) .................................................................... 17,998
29.NWHCARES (N5LYG, VE3VIP/W5) ..................................................................................... 16,022
30.MRRC #1 (K5IID, KW8W, K9NW) ......................................................................................... 15,452

31.TCG #5 (W4BCG, W4TDB, N4JN, WB9BSH) ..................................................................... 11,847

by less than 300 points. An examination
of the team results shows that it is im-
portant for all registered team members
to submit their logs. First and third place
teams had all five team members con-
tributing to the team score, while the
second and fourth place teams only had
four members each.

As a reminder that success in contests
is not always measured by the total
points scored, N1NJN reported that he
was excited that one his three total
QSOs during the contest was with a sta-
tion in Idaho—the first station he had
ever worked outside of the tri-state New
York City area.
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Single Operator Scores
Call Score QSOs Mults QTH Team

NA1QP 114,224 649 176 CT TCG #1
K1VUT 74,168 508 146 MA
WA1UJU 53,560 412 130 WI SMC #1
NY1S 26,520 255 104 ME
KK1L 16,471 181 91 VT
W0BR 12,474 154 81 CT
K1YA 5,763 113 51 MA
N1MD 2,925 75 39 CT
K1JN 2,016 56 36 CT
K1VU 2,006 59 34 MA
W1VET 1,560 52 30 RI
KD1EA 1,148 41 28 MA
KB1GHC 810 45 18 MA
KA1EZE 260 20 13 RI
W1AW 192 24 8 CT
(KE1L)

W2PA 16,318 199 82 NY
K2BF 9,610 155 62 NY
N2KGO 988 38 26 NJ
KC2HZW 320 20 16 NY
N1NJN 9 3 3 NY

AA3ZE 48,256 377 128 PA
NA3V 13,246 179 74 PA
KA3QOT 560 35 16 PA
N4GG 378 21 18 MD
AJ3M 135 15 9 DE

K4WX 229,369 1057 217 TN TCG #1
K4AB 173,524 923 188 AL SSSC #1
N4BP 156,420 948 165 FL FCG Team #1
NX9T 144,708 778 186 NC
NF4A 139,018 781 178 FL FCG Team #1
K7SV 137,238 771 178 VA SSSC #2
W4NF 94,200 628 150 VA
NY4T 90,374 619 146 TN TCG #1
W4ATL 88,242 573 154 GA SSSC #1
KU8E 82,915 515 161 GA SSSC #2
NA4K 82,852 538 154 TN TCG #2
AA4LR 77,154 501 154 GA SSSC #1
K4CU 73,370 506 145 AL SSSC #1
 (KA9EKJ)
N4GN 59,817 381 157 KY Kentucky Contest Grp
K5KG 57,552 436 132 FL FCG Team #4
K4BEV 55,857 433 129 TN TCG #2
K4RO 52,800 400 132 TN TCG #1
KB4KA 41,990 323 130 TN TCG #3
WC4E 40,474 343 118 FL FCG Team #3
N4CW 40,250 350 115 NC SSSC #2
N4RZ 36,300 330 110 KY
W4NTI 32,596 281 116 AL SSSC #3
AB4GG 30,305 319 95 TN
N4JED 26,500 265 100 VA
K4BP 25,482 274 93 TN TCG #2
K4TX 25,414 262 97 VA
W4SAA 25,088 224 112 FL FCG Team #2
WN4M 21,850 230 95 TN TCG #3
KB4N 17,730 197 90 FL FCG Team #3
W4DHE 15,662 191 82 KY Kentucky Contest Grp
WD2E 13,804 203 68 TN
AF4QB 12,212 172 71 TN TCG #4
K4IQJ 11,850 158 75 AL
W4ZW 7,540 130 58 FL FCG Team #4
WB8LZR 7,296 114 64 NC
NA4CW 7,080 118 60 FL FCG Team #2
KV4CN 7,080 120 59 NC
W4BCG 6,313 107 59 TN TCG #5
N4EIL 6,032 104 58 GA
KA1DWX 5,088 96 53 TN
K4LOG 3,496 76 46 FL FCG Team #4
W4TDB 3,256 74 44 TN TCG #5
K4ALH 2,992 68 44 FL
N2NL 2,960 74 40 FL FCG Team #2
KT4Q 2,772 84 33 GA
KG4OJT 2,475 75 33 VA
KO4OL 2,176 68 32 KY
KG4QQX 2,091 51 41 GA
WA4JA 2,088 58 36 TN TCG #4
KE4KMG 1 953 63 31 TN TCG #3
N4JN 1,708 61 28 TN TCG #5
WB4SQ 1,624 56 29 GA SSSC #3
AG4IM 888 37 24 SC
W4KAZ 702 39 18 NC
WB9BSH 570 30 19 TN TCG #5
WB6BWZ 180 15 12 GA SSSC #3
KB2NSX 12 4 3 VA

 K5WA 175,536 828 212 TX

Call Score QSOs Mults QTH Team

W5TM 163,280 785 208 OK TCG #1
 (W5AO)
W5WMU 147,857 743 199 LA
K5XR 123,120 684 180 TX TDXS
 (W5ASP)
N5DO 114,534 707 162 TX
K1NT 96,446 581 166 TX
N5YA 74,034 457 162 TX
W5UE 71,896 473 152 MS
KG5U 34,400 344 100 TX TDXS
N5PJY 25,110 270 93 TX
W5MK 24,582 241 102 AR
K5RPD 19,740 210 94 AR
N6ZZ 13,797 189 73 NM SCCC #2
KA5BKG 13,468 182 74 TX
KE5OG 12,408 188 66 TX
N5LYG 8,946 142 63 TX NWHCARES
WA5CHX 8,190 126 65 LA
VE3VIP/W5 7,076 116 61 TX NWHCARES
N5RG 6,664 119 56 TX
KB5IXI 5,590 130 43 MS
KD5PJB 5,151 101 51 TX
K5ACO 4,896 102 48 AR
WA0SXV 4,624 136 34 NM
KD4RHO 420 35 12 TX

N6MJ 240,555 1185 203 CA SCCC #1
N6NF 192,648 1047 184 CA
K6NA 173 922 861 202 CA SCCC #1
 (N6ED)
K6IF 117,593 749 157 CA NCCC Team #1
W6TK 108,914 767 142 CA SCCC #1
AE6Y 89,782 583 154 CA NCCC Team #1
N6WIN 89,280 620 144 CA SCCC #2
AD6TF 82,950 553 150 CA NCCC Team #2
N6ZFO 72,111 559 129 CA NCCC Team #2
AA6PW 66,666 542 123 CA
K6RIM 60,878 499 122 CA NCCC Team #2
NT6K 55,428 447 124 CA NCCC Team #1
N6TW 50,600 440 115 CA SCCC #2
K6III 50,512 451 112 CA
K6UFO 40,252 347 116 CA
KA6MAL 34,444 316 109 CA
W6ISO 33,180 316 105 CA NCCC Team #3
K6TA 30,690 310 99 CA NCCC Team #3
W6IXP 29,998 283 106 CA
K6ENT 26,936 296 91 CA NCCC Team #2
N6VH 17,370 193 90 CA
K6LRN 15,343 229 67 CA NCCC Team #1
ND2T 14,640 183 80 CA NCCC Team #3
WA6PXU 11,388 156 73 CA
NW6R 10,082 142 71 CA
AC6YV 10,074 138 73 CA
K6EP 8,576 134 64 CA
W6FRH 8,184 124 66 CA
W6ZZZ 6,264 116 54 CA NCCC Team #3
K6AM 5,928 114 52 CA SCCC #1
N6EM 5,141 97 53 CA NCCC Team #3
KD6PQF 3,400 85 40 CA
N2ALE 2,520 70 36 CA NCCC Team #2
KK6F 2,112 64 33 CA
W6RCL 1,734 51 34 CA
N6AA 620 31 20 CA SCCC #2
K6OWL 522 29 18 CA
WA7BNM 448 28 16 CA
KG6JOT 400 25 16 CA
NC6P 299 23 13 CA
K6LDX 180 15 12 CA
KB6OJS 130 13 10 CA
KH6B 9 3 3 KH6

K7RI 150,705 985 153 WA
 (KD7SGR)
K5RC 134,435 805 167 NV NCCC Team #1
W7ZR 132,932 796 167 AZ
N7GYD 62,700 660 95 WA
WS7V 30,680 295 104 WA
N7LOX 30,495 321 95 WA
KI7Y 22,442 229 98 OR
W0ETT/M 21,714 282 77 WY GMCC: Horsethief

  Pass
AL1G 21,350 305 70 KL7
K7WM 12,728 148 86 AZ
NB7V 8,710 130 67 MT
KN7O 4,250 85 50 AZ
W6RLL 2,412 67 36 AZ
K7ESU 2,400 75 32 UT

K8IR 45,012 341 132 MI
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Call Score QSOs Mults QTH Team

W8MJ 38,390 349 110 MI
NU8Z 26,488 308 86 MI
AK8B 19,669 221 89 OH
K8MR 15,573 179 87 OH MRRC #2
K5IID 14,800 200 74 WV MRRC #1
N8EMS 13,475 175 77 WV
K8UP 11,214 178 63 MI
KC8LTL 10,432 163 64 MI
W8WDX 9,702 154 63 MI
K8KHZ 9,200 184 50 MI MRRC #2
W8UE 8,777 131 67 MI
K8CV 8,190 130 63 MI
WR0N 4,002 87 46 WV
N5NW 3,362 82 41 OH TCG #4
KC8RDO 1,372 49 28 OH
KW8W 640 32 20 OH MRRC #1
K9NW 12 4 3 OH MRRC #1

K9PW 126,914 713 178 IL SMC #5
K9ZO 106,914 618 173 IL
KE9S 101,569 601 169 WI
K9NR 97,686 603 162 IL SMC #1
KX9DX 91,166 577 158 IL SMC #1
W9IU 85,910 605 142 IN SMC #2
K9MI 60,024 488 123 IN SMC #4
WA9IRV 52,668 418 126 WI SMC #2
N9KT 47,766 419 114 IN SMC Lafayette
K9JLS 40,248 344 117 IL TCG #2
K9IJ 29,040 264 110 IL SMC #3
K9WX 28,000 280 100 IN SMC Lafayette
W9RE 26,676 247 108 IN SMC #2
N9NE 24,960 260 96 WI
N9RV 20,160 252 80 IN SMC #2
NN9K 13,724 188 73 IL
N9LF 10,675 175 61 IN SMC Lafayette
W9FGH 10,560 160 66 IL
W9GIG 7,128 108 66 IL SMC #3
N9NT 7,040 128 55 IL
N9MSG 6,000 125 48 IL SMC #4
K9EFP 2,415 69 35 IN SMC Lafayette
K9UQN 2,387 77 31 IL
KM9M 800 40 20 IL SMC #5
N9GUN 595 35 17 IL SMC #3
N9KO/P 400 25 16 WI
W9DLS 119 17 7 IL

K0UK 170,667 903 189 CO GMCC: Horsethief
Pass

N0AV 162,384 816 199 IA SMC #1
AB0MV 115,962 753 154 CO GMCC: Lizard Head

Pass
N0AT 107,500 625 172 MN Minnesota Wireless
KT0R 88,322 559 158 MN Minnesota Wireless
K1XT 64,735 535 121 MO
K7RE 57,845 503 115 SD
KA0GGI 44,958 381 118 MO SMC #5
KF0U 37,278 327 114 CO
KC0CZI 30,987 313 99 MO
N0YYO 29,052 269 108 KS
WW1M 22,540 245 92 CO GMCC: Horsethief

Pass
K0GAS 21,902 233 94 CO GMCC: Horsethief

Pass
K0JPL 18,232 212 86 MO SMC #5
KI0II 16,800 210 80 CO GMCC: Lizard Head

Pass

Call Score QSOs Mults QTH Team

W0TM 15,400 200 77 KS GMCC: Lizard Head
Pass

NZ4DX 15,281 259 59 CO GMCC: Horsethief
Pass

N0WY 13,875 185 75 NE
K4IU 5,656 101 56 MN
N0UX 4,455 99 45 CO
W0IE 1,035 45 23 KS
KE4OAR/0 336 21 16 MN TCG #4
WV0H 64 8 8 CO

VE3BUC 48,471 453 107 ON
VE7FO 41,580 385 108 BC
VE3KP 27,170 247 110 ON
VE5SF 26,100 290 90 SK
VE2AWR 25,542 258 99 PQ
VE3DZ 21,384 243 88 ON
VE3EBN 14,118 181 78 ON
VA3XRZ 13,124 193 68 ON
VE7NI 12,225 163 75 BC
VA3NU 9,856 154 64 ON
VE4YU 7,504 112 67 MB
VE3YQY 6,156 114 54 ON
VE2QY 1,782 54 33 PQ
VY1MB 1,242 46 27 YT
VA3HUN 476 34 14 ON

CQ0BWW 18,585 295 63 CT
 (CT1BWW)
SP6IEQ 49 7 7 SP
PT2ND 42 7 6 PY

Multi-Two Scores
W5NN 363,771 1497 243 TX
(W5PR, N5RP, N5XJ, NX5M, UA0OFF, K5NZ)
W5KFT 338,499 1393 243 TX
(K5PI, N6DE, KT5I, WW5X)
K5TR 337,716 1431 236 TX
(WM5R, KK5MI, K5TR)
K9SD 241,570 1190 203 IL
(K9SD, WB0DRH, KI9A)
K5NA 240,055 1171 205 TX
(K5NA,  K5DU, KI5DR,  KD5SQF,  KE5RS)
W5SB 203,300 1070 190 TX
(KC5NSW, KD5NDZ, KD5TMF, KN5Z, KK5LD, NA5F, W5ADF, KE4NT,
W5SB)
AE9B 153,916 956 161 MO
(AE9B+)
K4NO 98,049 609 161 AL
(K4NO+)
W0UY 32,568 354 92 KS
(WT9U, W0UY)
K0HM 23,763 267 89 CO
(AE0Q, KC0KLP, K0HM)
AG1C 15,770 190 83 MA
(AG1C, K1RDD)
W3GV 11,147 157 71 PA
(KB3A,  KB3B,  K3LD,  KE3XR)
FP/K9WM 5,720 130 44 FP
(KB9LIE, K9OT)
K9USA 3,948 94 42 IL
(KA6A, KC9AZZ, W9FWS, KC9BAC, KB9VSI, KC9BAA, KC9BAD, KA9NNH)
KD7OPX 160 16 10 WA
(N0AX, W7TRH, W7PDZ, KG7ZZZ, KD7FWQ)

Check Logs: K6DGW, KB4ET, M0SDX, VY1JA


